
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE

No. 4280 of 21 July, 2016

LEGAL NOTICE NO.156 OF 2016

SOCIAL SECURITY (CLOSED LONG-TERM BENEFITS AND
SCHEME) ACT 1996

SOCIAL SECURITY (CLOSED LONG-TERM BENEFITS)
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2016

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 17 of the Social
Security (Closed Long-Term Benefits and Scheme) Act 1996, and all other
enabling powers, the Minister has made the following Regulations−

Title and commencement.

1.  These Regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Closed Long-
Term Benefits) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 and shall come into
operation on 1 August 2016.

Amendment of the Social Security (Closed Long-Term Benefits)
Regulations 1996.

2.(1) The Social Security (Closed Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1996
are amended in accordance with the provisions of this regulation.

(2) Schedule 1 is amended by substituting the following Parts for Parts V
and VI−

“PART V
Regulation 13

(1) (2) (3)

Yearly average of
contributions paid or

credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£522.52 £440.54

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

43-44 £468.19 £372.31
40-42 £439.60 £355.79
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37-39 £412.90 £333.65
34-36 £387.04 £311.54
30-33 £358.57 £290.34
26-29 £331.74 £266.39
22-25 £301.36 £242.36
18-21 £270.95 £220.31

13-17 £242.36 £197.23

PART VI
Regulation 13

(1) (2) (3)

Yearly average of
contributions paid or

credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£522.52 £440.54

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

44 £459.92 £388.01
43 £449.75 £378.79
42 £438.73 £370.52
41 £428.56 £361.32
40 £418.41 £352.09

39 £407.38 £343.73
38 £397.21 £334.50
37 £387.04 £326.26

36 £376.04 £317.01
35 £365.87 £308.77
34 £355.79 £299.55
33 £344.67 £290.34
32 £334.50 £282.05

31 £324.43 £272.85
30 £313.32 £264.50
29 £303.26 £255.27

28 £293.08 £247.00
27 £282.05 £237.80
26 £271.90 £229.53
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25 £261.73 £220.31

24 £250.72 £211.10
23 £240.56 £202.75
22 £229.53 £193.53
21 £219.36 £185.28
20 £209.20 £176.04

19 £198.19 £167.79
18 £188.03 £158.56
17 £177.86 £150.22

16 £166.84 £140.99
15 £156.69 £131.76
14 £146.60 £123.52

13 £135.49 £114.31
”.

(3) Schedule 2 is amended by substituting the following Parts for Parts V
and VI−

“PART V

Regulation 27

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Yearly average of
contributions paid

or credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£660.85 £440.54 £220.31

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

48-49 £627.60 £417.45 £210.15
46-47 £595.40 £395.41 £199.99
43-45 £561.28 £372.31 £188.97
40-42 £533.65 £355.79 £177.86
37-39 £501.44 £333.65 £167.79
34-36 £468.23 £311.54 £156.69
30-33 £435.04 £290.34 £144.70
26-29 £402.83 £266.39 £136.44
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22-25 £365.88 £242.36 £123.52
18-21 £332.81 £220.31 £112.50
13-17 £298.59 £197.23 £101.36

PART VI

Regulation 27

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Yearly average of
contributions paid

or credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£660.85 £440.54 £220.31

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

49 £646.99 £431.33 £215.66
48 £634.16 £423.06 £211.10
47 £621.26 £413.85 £207.41
46 £608.22 £405.47 £202.75
45 £594.45 £396.26 £198.19
44 £581.54 £388.01 £193.53
43 £568.71 £378.79 £189.92
42 £555.80 £370.52 £185.28
41 £542.03 £361.32 £180.71
40 £528.13 £352.09 £176.04
39 £515.23 £343.73 £171.50
38 £502.29 £334.50 £167.79
37 £489.38 £326.26 £163.12
36 £475.57 £317.01 £158.56
35 £462.68 £308.77 £153.91
34 £449.77 £299.55 £150.22
33 £435.99 £290.34 £145.65
32 £423.04 £282.05 £140.99
31 £409.29 £272.85 £136.44
30 £396.26 £264.50 £131.76
29 £383.44 £255.27 £128.17
28 £370.52 £247.00 £123.52
27 £356.76 £237.80 £118.96
26 £343.84 £229.53 £114.31
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25 £330.88 £220.31 £110.57
24 £317.14 £211.10 £106.04
23 £304.11 £202.75 £101.36
22 £290.35 £193.53 £96.82
21 £277.43 £185.28 £92.15
20 £268.19 £176.04 £92.15
19 £251.69 £167.79 £83.90
18 £237.89 £158.56 £79.33
17 £224.90 £150.22 £74.68
16 £211.12 £140.99 £70.13
15 £198.18 £131.76 £66.42
14 £185.29 £123.52 £61.77
13 £171.51 £114.31 £57.20

”.

Dated 21st July, 2016.

N F COSTA,
Minister for Social Affairs.

_________________________

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These Regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable.
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